506110516 06/17/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6157239

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
			Name		xecution Date	
DONALD E. FRASER				12	2/05/2017	
	DATA					
Name:		ER DC	DUGLAS INC.			
Street Address:	ONE B	ONE BLUE HILL PLAZA				
City:	PEARL	PEARL RIVER				
State/Country:	NEW Y	NEW YORK				
Postal Code:	10965	10965				
			Normalian	7		
Property Type			Number	_		
Application Number:		16903517				
CORRESPONDENCE	Ξ DATA					
Fax Number: (86		(864)	864)233-7342			
			e-mail address first; if that is ur nat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
			-271-1592			
			keting@dority-manning.com			
Correspondent Name: DO		DORI	RITY & MANNING, P.A. AND HUNTER DOUGLA			
			ST OFFICE BOX 1449			
Address Line 4:		GRE	ENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29	602-1449		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		HUD-91-CON2				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JASON A. JENNINGS				
SIGNATURE:		/Jason A. Jennings/				
DATE SIGNED:		06/17/2020				
Total Attachments: 3			1			
	filed 2020	רוארוו ר	17 HUD-91-CON2 HO-068-30-3	53#page1.tif		
source=ASSIGNMENT	$_{100}_{2020}$	000111		oon pago na		
source=ASSIGNMENT		JUN1	17_HUD-91-CON2_HO-068-30-3 17_HUD-91-CON2_HO-068-30-3	53#page2.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I, **Donald E. Fraser**, residing at 1836 Fawn Drive, Owensboro, KY, 42303, (the "Inventor") am the individual inventor of an invention entitled "**MOTORIZED SHUTTER ASSEMBLY**" for which a patent application is about to be filed in one or more jurisdictions that claims priority to United States Provisional Patent Application No 62/439,527, filed on December 28, 2016, and I am entitled to assign my/our entire right, title, and interest worldwide in and to the invention and any intellectual property protection for the invention; and

WHEREAS Hunter Douglas, Inc. (the "Company"), having a place of business at 1 Blue Hill Plaza, Pearl River, NY 10965 USA, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title, and interest world-wide in and to the invention and any intellectual property protection for the invention, or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor, including any US patent application(s) and any non-US patent applications therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, in good and valuable consideration, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer to the Company, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest world-wide in and to the invention and all rights, in and to and to file, applications for intellectual property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs, whether original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal, reissue, re-examinations, substitutes, inventor certificates, or the like, now on file or subsequently filed, for the invention world-wide, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for such applications the priority rights derived from any application filed throughout the world in respect of the invention under any national or international intellectual property laws or agreements and any intellectual property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, and designs, now or hereafter granted, for the invention world-wide, and any extensions. renewals, reissues, or the like thereof all rights to any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country such as patents of addition, utility models, patents of importation, revalidation patents and inventor certificates. I, my successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment hereby transfer all rights of action, power, and benefit belonging to or accruing from the invention including the right to undertake proceedings to recover past, present, and future damages or profits and claim all other relief or remedies in respect of any acts of infringement thereof whether such acts shall have been committed before or after the date of this assignment.

FURTHER I hereby authorize and request any official of any state, responsible for issuing patents or other evidence or forms of any intellectual property protection, to issue the same for the invention to the Company, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with this assignment for the Company's sole use and benefit, and for the sue and benefit of the Company's successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which any such patent may be grants.

ALSO I hereby agree that I have the full right to convey our entire, right, title and interest in and to the invention world-wide and all applications for intellectual property protection for the invention world-wide and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this assignment.

All Countries

PATENT REEL: 052960 FRAME: 0192

PAGE 2 OF 3

HUD-91

MOREOVER I hereby agree that I will communicate to the Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns any facts known to me respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign any lawful papers, execute any original, divisional, continuation and reissue applications, make any rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the Company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention world-wide.

FURTHER I hereby agree that this assignment is to be considered effective as of the earlier of (1) the date of execution herein below or (2) the filing date of the first-filed patent application, and I hereby authorize the Company, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to insert in this instrument the number of the first-filed patent application.

I authorize the Company or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date, serial number, and any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office or any other domestic or foreign government entity for the recordation of this document.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/we have hereunto set our hand(s) the day, month and year opposite our signatures below.

2017 Date

TODAY BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the place stated below, personally appeared Donald E. Fraser, to me known and known to me to be the Inventor named above, who signed this assignment and acknowledged it to be his free act and deed.

cember 5, 2017

Date

<u>Tune 16 2021</u> Commission Expiry Date

Place

Notary Public: Signature and Name

AMY LEE MULLEN Notary Public Kentucky - State at Large My Commission Expires Jun 16, 2021

All Countries

PATENT REEL: 052960 FRAME: 0193 PAGE 3 OF 3

THE COMPANY hereby acknowledges the previous statements of the Inventors and accepts their assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Company, by its undersigned Officer, sets its hand the day, month and year opposite its signature.

2.0/8 3, Date

 \mathcal{O} Date

Officer of Company: Signature and Name Karn 6- Hortwidz

Witness: Signature and Name MUURLEN MURNONC

Witness: Signature and Name Anna Cerda

All Countries